CERRO GORDO COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 47A

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ISOLATION QUARANTINE ORDINANCE, ORDINANCE NO. 47

WHEREAS, the Cerro Gordo County Department of Public Health Director has determined that an amendment to the Isolation Quarantine Ordinance, Ordinance No. 47, is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the amendment is necessary to correct the address of the Cerro Gordo County Board of Health; and

WHEREAS, the amendment is proposed at the recommendation of the Cerro Gordo County Department of Public Health Director.

NOW, IT IS THEREFORE ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County, Iowa that:

1. Section 7: Appeal Proceedings, Subsection 7.1, of the Isolation Quarantine Ordinance, Ordinance No. 47, is hereby repealed and replaced with the following in lieu thereof:

SECTION 7: Appeal Proceedings

- 7.1 The subject of an order imposing isolation or quarantine may appeal a written order by submitting a written appeal within ten days of receipt of the written order. The appeal shall be addressed to Cerro Gordo County Board of Health, 2570 4th St. SW, Suite 1, Mason City, IA 50401. Unless stayed by order of the board or a district court, the written order for quarantine or isolation shall remain in force and effect until the appeal is finally determined and disposed of upon its merits.
- 2. This Ordinance shall be in effect after its final passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

Second and Third Consideration and Vote waived: March 17, 2020

Passed and approved this 17th day of March, 2020.

Roll call vote taken as follows:

AYES – Callanan, Watts, Latham
NAYS— None
ABSENT— None

SIGNED:

Tim Latham, Chairman
Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Adam Wedmore, County Auditor

Cerro Gordo County

First Consideration and Vote: March 17, 2020